

SERVICE BULLETIN

DATE: Nov 1, 2016 SERVICE BULLETIN# 1559 # OF PAGES: 1

SUBJECT: TERMINATION OF SUPPORT

STATUS: ADVISORY PMP#: N/A

IDENTIFICATION: TALON 1 P/N 4111-(1) & TELESIS 1 P/N 4113-(1)

<u>BACKGROUND</u>: The Talon 1 and Telesis 1 harness and container systems are now 31 and 28 years old respectively. It is increasingly difficult and no longer cost effective to continue to support these products.

<u>SERVICE BULLETIN:</u> Effective January 1, Rigging Innovations will no longer support the Talon 1 and Telesis 1 harness and container systems. This includes any factory repairs and production of spare parts for either system.

Since Rigging Innovations does not have a formal Service Life on any of its products, it is up to the rigger to make the determination as to the continued airworthiness of the system. Users must bear in mind that all of the CERTIFICATED components of the system must be OEM (Original Equipment Manufacturer) parts. These include but may not be limited to the following:

- 1. Reserve deployment bag and bridle including Safety Stow.
- 2. Reserve pilot chute.
- 3. Reserve ripcord.
- 4. Reserve Static Line (RSL).
- 5. Reserve steering toggles.

Any users of the Talon 1 and Telesis 1 can place orders for spare parts before January 1, 2017, which may be manufactured and delivered after that date.

COMPLIANCE DATE: JANUARY 1, 2017

AUTHORITY:

SANDY R. REID, PRESIDENT
Rigging Innovations Inc.

P O Box 86, Eloy AZ 85131-0004, USA

Telephone: 520.466.2655

FAX: 520.466.2656

Email: Info@rigginginnovations.com

DISTRIBUTION:

- 1. All registered owners affected by the Service Bulletin
- 2. All Rigging Innovations Dealers
- 3. National Aero Clubs, Parachuting Section
- 4. Military Parachute Organizations
- 5. FAA MIDO